documents with the intention of using or ordering the use of the falsified 
information or letters or documents to obtain Indonesian citizenship or to regain 
Indonesian citizenship shall be punished with imprisonment for a minimum of 1 
(one) year and a maximum of 4 (four) years and a fine of at least Rp. 
250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty million rupiah) and a maximum of Rp. 
1,000,000,000.00 (one billion rupiah). 

The criminal threats stated in several laws and regulations are a firm legal basis 
for the application of sanctions for all perpetrators of letter forgery, as a form of 
strong legal protection for the integrity of letters/documents.